
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 14th June, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing.  It is not required to give notice of the 
intention to make use of public speaking provision but, as a matter of courtesy, a 
period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2010. 

 
5. Key Decision 43 Cheshire and Warrington Local Investment Plan  (Pages 5 - 76) 
 
 To consider the draft Housing Local Investment Plan prior to its submission to the 

Homes and Communities Agency.   
 

6. Affordable Housing  (Pages 77 - 88) 
 
 To consider options for the delivery of affordable housing in Cheshire East. 

 
7. Sustainable Community Strategy  (Pages 89 - 128) 
 
 To receive an update on the development of the draft Sustainable Community 

Strategy for consultation, and to approve it for consultation. 
 

8. Corporate Plan  (Pages 129 - 164) 
 
 To receive an update on the development of the Corporate Plan, and to approve it for 

consultation. 
 

9. 2009/2010 Performance Report  (Pages 165 - 264) 
 
 To note the assessment of the Councils performance in its first year, and to consider 

issues raised in relation to underperformance against targets and how these will be 
addressed. 
 

10. Appointments to Outside Organisations  (Pages 265 - 272) 
 
 To approve changes to representation on a number of the Category 1 outside 

organisations, and specific requests in respect of Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing 
Trust and the Cheshire Police Appointments Joint Committee. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 



12. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 273 - 278) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 18th May, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, F Keegan, A Knowles, P Mason and 
R Menlove. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, L Smetham, D Stockton, A Thwaite and 
G Walton. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, Head of HR and 
Organisational Development, Legal Services Manager, Strategic Director 
People, Strategic Director Places and Waste PFI Project Director. 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Gaddum and  
J Macrae.   
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor R Menlove declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 8 (Key Decision 38 Waste PFI Contract Affordability Ceiling) 
by virtue of being Chairman of the Tatton Conservative Association and of 
his association with the Tatton MP, George Osborne, Honorary Life 
President of CHAIN). 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The  minutes of the meeting held on 20 April, 2010 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

5 THE PLEDGE TO CHESHIRE EAST CARED FOR CHILDREN  

 
Consideration was given to adopting the Pledge recommended by the 
Children in Care Council as the Pledge to Cheshire East Cared for 
Children. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
All local authorities were required to make such a pledge and the Cheshire 
East Children in Care Council had considered what they would wish to be 
included in it; the Corporate Parenting Board had considered the 
recommendations at its meeting on 31 March 2010 and recommended its 
adoption. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the Pledge recommended by the Children in Care Council be 
adopted as the Pledge to Children who are cared for by Cheshire East 
Council. 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

7 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees, whose roles were listed as 1 and 2 on 
Appendix A of the report, under the arrangements agreed in 
relation to voluntary severance provisions for employees in the 
Council.   

 
2. That the details of the employee, listed as number 3 on Appendix A 

of the report, be noted in that following a management decision 
regarding this service, there was an urgent need to consider this 
employee’s request for voluntary severance.  As a result the 
Executive Member for Resources agreed to release this employee 
under the terms of his delegated powers. 

 
8 KEY DECISION 38 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT 

AFFORDABILITY CEILING  

 
Councillor R Menlove had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
this item.   

Page 2



 
Consideration was given to the report of the Waste PFI Project Director.  
Cabinet was informed that at its meeting the previous day the Environment 
and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had considered the report, approved 
its recommendations, and added a further recommendation in respect of 
WREN funding.   
 
RESOLVED  
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the recommendations 
contained in the report, with the additional recommendation of the 
Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 1 June 2010 
Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Cheshire and Warrington Local Investment Plan 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae 
_____________________________________________________________________                                                                      
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Leaders of Cheshire and Warrington’s three Local Authorities have agreed an 

ambitious growth strategy for the sub-region – Unleashing the Potential. 
 
1.2 Through the new Cheshire and Warrington Enterprise Commission, the sub-region is 

now developing a comprehensive long-term strategy to achieve these aims – 
bringing together its plans for economic development, skills, housing, transport and 
planning infrastructure, together with a single co-ordinated shorter-term investment 
plan.   

 
1.3 This report presents the draft Housing Local Investment Plan for endorsement which 

will form the ‘first chapter’ of this integrated planning process and focuses on 
housing investment over the next four years with a particular focus on the next 
twelve months. 
 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Local Investment Plan is endorsed for early submission to the Homes and 

Communities Agency. 
 

2.2 That the Local Investment Plan is further developed to include all economic, housing 
and transport priorities to deliver the Unleashing the Potential sub-regional strategy. 

 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All Wards 
 
 
4.
[...]
�� �5��

���	��

�
��*��	� �� �5 �5 �:

(�����!!	��/��	�������	���#�	��

�		���

�
���� 532.,- 1,2+0* 5*2,04 5-21.4

 ������	�� 1,2+0+ --2,*3 0.2+0. 002-1.

P
a

g
e
 7

6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 14 June 2010 
Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Options for Delivery of Affordable Housing 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae 
_____________________________________________________________________                                                                      
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report identifies the need for additional measures to be taken to achieve 

development of new affordable housing in Cheshire East including the 
identification of sites which are in the ownership of Cheshire East Council and are 
suitable for the development of ‘Affordable Housing’.  It outlines ways in which the 
Local Authority can increase the provision of affordable house within Cheshire East 
by disposing of any identified sites in a variety of ways, either at nil value to a 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) or through an agreement based on a joint 
venture model where receipts are deferred.  These models offer alternatives to 
disposal such as long lease whereby Cheshire East Council retains ownership of 
the land, but is able to maximise benefits and income from it. 

 
1.2 The delivery of affordable housing is one of Cheshire East’s priorities as stated 

within the Sustainable Community Strategy, Corporate Plan, Planning and Policy 
Business Plan, Sub-Regional Housing Strategy and the Strategic Housing 
Business Plan.  There is currently a combined waiting list (Congleton, Macclesfield 
and Crewe and Nantwich areas) for social rented housing of 7,800 applicants.  
This is against relets of 909 during 2008/09 demonstrating that need far outstrips 
supply. 

 
1.3 The recent CAA Inspection identified ‘availability of affordable housing is a 

significant issue in Cheshire East’.  The initial report also stated ‘it is unlikely that 
the identified need for affordable housing in Cheshire East Borough can be met 
because of the level of housing capital allocations and limited availability of 
suitable development sites’. 

 
1.4 Availability of regional funding for housing is likely to decrease substantially in the 

future, hence the need to be increasingly creative in the provision of affordable 
housing.  Cheshire East Council is currently working with Cheshire West and 
Chester and Warrington Council’s on a sub-regional investment plan incorporating 
housing; economic development and infrastructure needs in partnership with the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA), Enterprise Commission and the North 
West Development Agency.  The purpose of this is to identify the priority areas for 
investment in the three Local Authority areas.  The HCA sees their role as an 
investment partner with Local Authorities who are also able to contribute towards 
the costs of development often through the contribution of land. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 77



 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That officers identify a list of potential sites from sources such as Strategic Housing 

Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) and information held by the Council’s Assets 
service which could be suitable for the development of affordable housing. 

 
2.2 That approval is given to officers to explore the opportunities, in relation to these 

sites, from the options described in the report and any other new initiatives that arise, 
consistent with the objectives of providing more affordable housing. 

 
2.3 That officers start a process of identifying preferred partners for development of 

housing sites, in conjunction with the HCA. 
 
2.4      That further reports be received, by Cabinet or the relevant Portfolio Holders, on the 

outcomes of the various assessments and business cases for land use and 
affordable housing develo
[...]
tle:  Cheshire East Sustainable Community Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: David Brown 
 
 
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  To update Members on the development of the Sustainable Community 

Strategy and seek approval to the formal process for its adoption. 
 
2.0  Recommendations 
 
2.1 To approve the draft Sustainable Community Strategy in the appendix to this 

report for consultation and for submission to the relevant overview and Scrutiny 
Committees under Rule 2.1 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

  

3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To enable the Sustainable Community Strategy to be adopted by the Council. 
 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1  All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0  Policy Implications  
 
6.1  The Sustainable Community Strategy provides the framework for all policy 

development within Cheshire East.  It is important that the priorities and 
ambition set out in the Strategy are translated into delivery through partner 
agencies business plans and issue based plans.   

 
 
7.0  Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1  None 
 
8.0  Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 89



8.1  The Sustainable Community Strategy forms part of the Policy Framework and 
must be submitted to Council for adoption following a process prescribed in the 
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1  None 
 
10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1  Over recent months, the Cheshire East Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) has 

been preparing a Community Strategy for Cheshire East.  This will set out the 
vision for Cheshire East to 2025 and the partnership’s priority actions for the 
next 2-3 years.  

 
10.2  The purpose of a Community Strategy is to set the overall strategic direction 

and long term vision for the economic, social and environmental well-being of a 
local area – typically 10–20 years – in a way that contrib
[...]
 

established an Integrated Care Programme to reshape services, initially focusing on Services 

for Children, Urgent Care Services, and households causing high levels of concern and 

expenditure. Through this programme there is likely to be some reduction over time in the 

number of separate organisations delivering health and care services.  

 

Other aspects of service transformation to develop as a partnership include: 

Page 127



 

36 

Draft Cheshire East SCS  10
th

 May 2010 

 

 Devolved services to town & parish councils and community & voluntary groups and 

other local organisations 

 Joint commissioning and pooled budgets 

 A partnership approach to assets - getting the best use and the best value for money 

 ICT and buildings are significant priorities 

 Improving customer access through joint partnership work 

 

Evaluation of progress 

We will start producing an annual State of the Area Report, presenting our progress towards 

our vision for use by decision-makers and for wider awareness-raising.  We will also use this 

report to benchmark progress against other similar areas.  This will be supported by 

reporting on the basket of indicators agreed through the Local Area Agreement process. 

 

 

 

 

Page 128



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT: CABINET  
_________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th June 2010  

Report of: Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development  
Subject/Title: Corporate Plan  
Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Brown  
________________________________________________________________ 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To update Members on the development of the Corporate Plan. 

 
2.0 Decisions Requested 
 
2.1 To approve the draft Corporate Plan in the appendix to this report for 

consultation and for submission to the relevant overview and Scrutiny 
Committees under Rule 2.1 of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for 
[...]
providing tools and 

expertise to make a real difference to 

their area.

The full council appoints committees to 

deal with statutory decisions on 

planning, licensing and regulatory 

matters. There is also a Standards 

Committee which ensures the probity of 

our operations. 

P
a
g

e
 1

5
4



Cheshire East Council 

Corporate Plan 2010-2013

Your Council, Your Services, Your Plan

Page 23

Managing the Council 

Our Corporate Management Team is led 

by the Council’s Chief Executive, and 

includes:

Strategic Director, Places

Director, Adults and Community 

Health

Director, Children and Families

Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development

Head of Policy and Performance

Head of Service Improvement

Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets

Borough Solicitor (Monitoring Officer).

The Corporate Management Team is 

responsible for ensuring that our 

corporate objectives are met and that 

the right priorities are set to make this 

happen. They will listen to the feedback 

from partners, local people and 

communities, set the priorities and then 

allocate the tasks to colleagues across 

the Council. They will work closely with 

Cabinet and provide information and 

advice where needed. 

Managing our performance and risks

In order to deliver the improvements 

that we detail in this plan, we have 

robust performance monitoring and 

management arrangements in place. 

These involve the regular review of the 

Council’s key priorities and projects, 

along with the setting of clear targets 

and actions for staff. This gives the strong 

evidence to demonstrate our 

improvements and to highlight areas 

that require attention. 

In managing our risks, through using an 

effective risk management framework, 

we aim to add value by improving 

decision-making, planning and 

prioritisation. This contributes to a more 

efficient use of resources and optimises 

our performance and delivery.

Good management of our performance 

will 
[...]
t 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. David Brown 
                                                                   
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  Cheshire East is committed to continuous improvement and excellence  

in all that it influences and delivers.  This report gives summary and detailed 
information about its performance in the first year including major successes 
in creating a new authority and a commentary on performance against overall 
priorities and detailed performance indicators, areas that need to improve and 
key challenges going forward. The timing of this report means that the 
financial outturn is not finalised but, where relevant, the key financial 
implications are noted. 

 
1.2 The report reflects a developing framework to embed a performance 

management culture. During 2010/11 this will be further developed with formal 
challenge sessions on performance improvement and a clearer link between 
performance information and scrutiny activity.  

 
 1.3 Our vision, corporate plans, financial allocations, democratic and 

organisational structures are all designed to help us achieve the outcomes 
that matter to the people of Cheshire East. Performance reporting and a focus 
on improvement are fundamental to achieving our long term ambitions.  

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To note the assessment of performance and consider  issues raised in 

relation to underperformance against targets and how these will be 
addressed.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  The Council is committed to high standards of achievement and continuing 

improvement.  Performance information plays a vital role in ensuring that the Council 
understands its performance in key areas and addresses issues of under 
performance. The Council and LSP partners have identified priority areas for 
improving outcomes for local people.  Indicators in the Local Area Agreement reflect 
this commitment to local improvement by partners and form a core element of 
performance monitorin
[...]

Vivienne 
Quayle 

Suspended in 2009/10; 
deleted from 2010/11 

NI 014 

Avoidable contact  
The proportion of 
customer contact 
that is of low or no 
value to the 
customer 

16.6% - 
Q2: 

14.09% 
Q3: 

11.07% 

Q4:  
5.84% 
 

(2009/10 
Outturn 
11.02%) 

Green 
Cllr Brown/  
Paul Bayley 

The Council has improved on 
its baseline performance in 
2008/09 to achieve a result 
which has surpassed top 
quartile national performance 
of 12.93% (where a lower 
result is better).  NI 014 will 
be removed from 2010/11; 
however as this provides the 
Council with valuable 
performance intelligence to 
shape service improvement, 
we will continue to capture 
performance data going 
forward. 

 

 

P
a
g

e
 2

6
4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CABINET  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
14th June 2010  

Report of: 
 

Borough Solicitor 

Subject/Title: 
 

Appointments to Outside Organisations  

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report gives details of proposed changes to the Category 1 list of 

outside organisations and includes a specific request in respect of 
Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust.  In addition, as a consequence 
of a change in representation on the Police Authority, there is a proposed 
amendment to the nominees to the Cheshire Police Appointments Joint 
Committee.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE  – 
 

(a) That the changes to outside organisations, as shown in bold and 
underlined on the appendix to the report be approved;  

 
(b) That representation on Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 

be reduced from 5 to 3;  
 

(c) That (subject to agreement to (b) above) Councillors R West, D 
Thompson and J Narraway be appointed as the Council’s three 
representatives on Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust; and  

 
(d) That Councillors W Fitzgerald, A Arnold and H Murray be 

nominated to the Cheshire Police Appointments Joint Committee.  
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is important for the Council to participate as a partner in the network of 

outside organisations within Cheshire East, and more widely if 
appropriate. This maintains an important link between it and the wider 
community.   

 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
 Not appropriate. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 265



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 

5.1 Not appropriate. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 

6.1 None identified.  
 

7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 

7.1 Not appropriate. The financial implications were addressed when the initial 
appointments were made.  This report deals with casual vacancies. 

  
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 

personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as ancillary 
to their status as a Councillor, Cheshire East Borough Council has 
already resolved to put in place for elected members the maximum 
indemnity which is allowed by law.  

     
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 None identified.  
 

10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 At its meeting held on 3rd March 2009, Cabinet appointed Members to the 

list of outside organisations designated as Category 1, i.e top-level 
strategic organisations at national, regional and local level; for example, 
the Primary Care Trust, Police Authority, Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service.  

 
These appointments, which the Cabinet has reserved to itself, were made 
for a two year period ending at the conclusion of the Municipal Year in 
May 2011.   

 

10.2    Proposed Changes 
 

Following Annual Council on 12th/13th May 2010, a number of changes 
have been proposed to the list of Category 1 outside organisations as 
shown in bold and underlined on the appendix attached to this report.   
 

 Cabinet is asked to approve the changes.  
 

10.3 Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 
 

In March 2009, Cabinet appointed five Members to Cheshire Pea
[...]
eplace 
Councillor Beard 

Appendix Page 271



Appointments to Outside Organisations -2009/2011 
Revisions to Representation – June 2010  

 

Note:  Whilst the appropriate reference numbers have been included, the list is in alphabetical order, by organisation.  

Ref 
No 

Members  
09-11 

Organisation Notes 

1-85 J Macrae 
J Hammond 
D Brown 
B Moran 

South and East Cheshire Enterprise 
Board 
 

 

1-37 F Keegan 
M A Martin (L) 
S Jones (LD) 

Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
(statutory organisation) 

 

1-38 R Domleo 
J Macrae 
D Flude (L) 
 

Supporting People Strategic 
Partnership 
 

 

1-39 B Dykes 
H Davenport 
 

West Coast Rail 250  

1-41 B Dykes 
R Westwood 
M J Weatherill 
W T Beard (L) 
 

Wulvern Housing 
(Crewe)  

Councillor Weatherill to replace 
Councillor Westwood 

 

Appendix Page 272



Agenda Item 12Page 273
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 276

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 277
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 278

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Decision 43 Cheshire and Warrington Local Investment Plan
	Appendix Submission draft LIP Cheshire and Warrington May 2010

	6 Affordable Housing
	7 Sustainable Community Strategy
	Sustainable Community Strategy SCS Draft final

	8 Corporate Plan
	Appendix Corporate Plan_0106

	9 2009/2010 Performance Report
	Performance Q4cabinetversion14thJune2010 App 1
	cpr App A 1
	Performance App A 2
	Performance App A 3
	Performance App A 4
	Performance App A 5
	Performance App A 6
	Performance App A 7
	Appendix B - All Services version 14_010610

	10 Appointments to Outside Organisations
	Outside Org Appendix (v.3)

	12 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix Workforce Change




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 14th June, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, P Mason and 
R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, O Hunter, S Jones, L Smetham, D Thompson,  
A Thwaite and R Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, Head of Corporate 
Improvement, Head of Planning and Policy, Head of Policy and Performance, 
HR Delivery Manager and Strategic Director Places. 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and H 
Gaddum. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr G Watmough attended the meeting and addressed the Cabinet 
regarding a number of his concerns: he was advised that he would receive 
a response in due course. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2010 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13 KEY DECISION 43 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON LOCAL 
INVESTMENT PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Housing Local Investment Plan which 
focussed on housing investment over the next four years, and particularly 
the next twelve months.  The Plan would form the first chapter of an 



integrated planning process being put together through the Cheshire and 
Warrington Enterprise Commission, and be part of the growth strategy for 
the sub-region entitled ‘Unleashing the Potential’. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: 
 

1. That approval be given for the Local Investment Plan to be 
submitted to the Homes and Communities Agency. 
 

2. That the Local Investment Plan be further developed to include all 
economic, housing and transport priorities to deliver the ‘Unleashing 
the Potential’ sub-regional strategy. 

 
14 AFFORDABLE HOUSING  

 
Consideration was given to options for the delivery of affordable housing in 
Cheshire East.  The report identified the need for additional measures to 
be taken to achieve the development of new affordable housing in the 
Borough including the identification of sites and funding opportunities 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report:  
 

1. That officers identify a list of potential sites from sources such as 
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment, and 
information held by the Council’s Assets Service, which could be 
suitable for the development of affordable housing. 

2. That approval be given for officers to explore the opportunities in 
relation to these sites from the options described in the report, and 
any other new initiatives that arise, consistent with the objectives of 
providing more affordable housing. 

 
3. That officers start a process of identifying preferred partners for the 

development of housing sites, in conjunction with the Homes and 
Communities Agency.  

 
4. That further reports be received by Cabinet or the relevant Portfolio 

Holders on the outcomes of the various assessments and business 
cases for land use and affordable housing developments. 

 
15 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet received an update on the development of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and considered a draft for consultation.  It was noted 
that the draft would be considered by the relevant Scrutiny Committees as 
part of the Budget and Policy Framework procedure, and that it would be 
considered by the Cabinet again prior to its submission to Council on 22 
July 2010.   
 



RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: -  
 
That approval be given to the draft Sustainable Community Strategy for 
consultation and for submission to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees under Rule 2.1 of the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules, and that it be considered further by the Cabinet at its 
next meeting. 
 

16 CORPORATE PLAN  
 
The Cabinet received an update on the development of the Corporate Plan 
and considered a draft for consultation.  It was noted that the draft would 
be considered by the relevant Scrutiny Committees as part of the Budget 
and Policy Framework procedure, and that it would be considered by the 
Cabinet again prior to its submission to Council on 22 July 2010.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: -  
 
That approval be given to the draft Corporate Plan for submission to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees under Rule 2.1 of the Budget 
and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, and that it be considered further 
by the Cabinet at its next meeting. 
 

17 2009/2010 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to information on the performance of the Council 
in its first year, to issues raised in relation to under performance against 
targets, and to how they would be addressed.  The report reflected the 
developing performance management framework; during 2010/11 this 
would be further developed with formal challenge sessions on 
performance improvement and a clearer link between performance 
information and scrutiny activity. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the assessment of performance be noted. 
 

18 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a number of proposed changes to the 
Category 1 list of outside organisations, and to specific requests in respect 
of the Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust and the Cheshire Police 
Appointments Joint Committee. 
 
At the meeting it was reported that since the report had been prepared the  
proposed change of membership on the County Councils Network (ref 1-



130) had been further revised; it was now proposed that Councillors A 
Arnold and R Domleo replace Councillors W Fitzgerald and A Moran. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the changes to outside organisations, as shown in bold and 
underlined on the appendix to the report, be approved. 

 
2. That representation on Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 

be reduced from five to three, and that Councillors R West, D 
Thompson and J Narraway be appointed as the Council’s three 
representatives. 

 
3. That Councillors W Fitzgerald, A Arnold and H Murray be 

nominated to the Cheshire Police Appointments Joint Committee. 
 

4. That Councillors A Arnold and R Domleo replace Councillors W 
Fitzgerald and A Moran on the County Councils Network. 

 
19 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

20 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed in Appendix A of the report, under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


